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925 Bethel Street May 10, 2017

5th Floor
Honoluly, HI 96813
808.523.5864
www.g70.design

Kathy Sokugawa, Acting Director

City and County of Honolulu
Department of Planning and Permitting
650 South King Street, 7" Floor
Honolulu, HI 96813

Attn: Raymond Young

Subject: Waipio Solar Project — Information Addendum

Modification of Special Use Permit (2014/SUP-3; SP15-405)
TMK 9-5-003:017
Waipio, O‘ahu, Hawai'i

Dear Ms. Sokugawa:

We are providing an update of the Modification of Special Use Permit (SUP) (2014/SUP-
3; SP15-405) Application (April 21, 2017), which was submitted to the City and County
of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting. The updated Modification
Application is dated May 5, 2017 and is provided with this submittal. We are also
providing additional information for the project in response to correspondence received
from Raymond Young received on April 28, 2017.

1.

2.
3.

The appropriate filing fee is included with this submittal and has been noted as
such on the Master Application form.

The Tax Map Key has been corrected to reflect TMK 9-5-003:017.

Original signatures on the application form are included with this submittal as
Attachment 1.

A copy of the letter sent to the Planning Commission requesting withdraw of its
approval of the extension of time from consideration by the Land Use
Commission is provided as Attachment 2.

Map E200 has been revised in the updated Modification Application (May 5,
2017) to show the approved SUP area per surveyed metes and bounds.

The submittal letter (May 5, 2017) for Modification of Special Use Permit
(2014/SUP-3; SP15-405), has been revised to reflect the Applicant (Waipio PV,
LLC), as shown on the executed Master Application Form.

Attachment 3 provides a readable version of Figure 2, Page 2 of Appendix F
(formerly Appendix G) in the Modification Application.

Exhibit 3
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Ms. Kathy Sokugawa, Acting Director
Department of Planning and Permitting
Information Addendum: Modification of 2014/SUP-3; SP15-405
May 10, 2017
Page 2 of 2

8. One hard copy and one electronic copy of the Application and this addendum is
provided. Please advise the number of copies required for processing/distribution
of the Application.

Please contact me at 441-2104 or Tracy Camuso at 441-2125 if you have questions.

Sincerely,
GROUP 70 INTERNATIONAL, INC., dba G70

eff Overton, AICP, LEED AP
Principal

Attachment(s):
1. Executed Master Application Form
2. Letter to Planning Commission
3. Figure 2, Page 2 of Appendix F

G70 // 925 BETHEL STREET, FIFTH FLOOR, HONOLULU, HI 96813 // 808.523.5866 // WWW.G70.DESIGN



City and County of Honolulu
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING
850 South King Street, 7" Floor

Honolulu, Hawall 96813
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Adgditional data, drawinga/plans, and fee requirements are listed on a separate sheet title “instructions for Flling”. PLEASE ASK FOR
INSTRUCTIONS.

THESE

All specified materials described in the "instructions for Filing” and required fees must accom this ; Incomplete applications
delay processing. vwmwmmwwnmmh;mm Hammﬂmmpmm

phone number given in the “Instructions for Fillng”.

Plsass print legibly or type the required information.

PERMIT/APPROVAL UESTED (Cheok one or more as
PLAN AMENDMENT

SUBMITTED FEE: $__$15,000
. (2014/SUP-3; SP15-405)
SPECIAL USE PERMIT ___New _X(_ Modily Existing

] STATE LAND USE BOUNDARY AMENDMENT (<15 acres) L] ZONING I ADJ i
From {Dieticy) ADMINISTRATIVE
To (Diatrict)
L] DEVELOPMENT PLAN (DP)ISUS’I‘Alm [0 ZONE CHANGE
COMMUNITIES PLAN (SCP) AMENDMENT From (Dishiog
Indicate DP/SCP area To {Dlarter)
[0 AMEND UNILATERAL AGREEMENT TO
ORDINANCE NO.,

OOP (Pasks) [IPS (Polios Station)

0PKa (Perking

-

P (Bgwans ..

£t =1

GOy BB rEsEY) LAMEG (Rap

O PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE MAP REVISION (ndicate Map Symbol Request:  LIGY (Gorporation Yard)  LIDSP (Desaiinaion Piar)
(3D Deminage Way (Open Channel) LITS (Tmnsk Station) [JFS (Fre Staton) [JG8 (Govemment Bulding) [JQC {Goll Course)
Fegllty/Transh Conter) [JRES (Water Resarval) [1SPS (Bewage Pump Station)

0 Lrensl Compos) LR (Anter C-atnator A v .

{Project/Parcel specific information should be provided for General

TAX MAP KEY(S, 9-5-003:017
STREET ADDRESSALOCATION OF PROPERTY: 1 797

APPLICATION/SUBJECT AREA (Acres/sq.ft):
THE PROPOSED PROJECT I8 LOCATED INSIDE OUTSIDE THE:

Plan and Development Plan amendments only if appropriate.)

Fodaite Well

EUM Growth Boundary chmumy Growth Boundary
Community Boundary Rural Community Boundary
OF THE _Central Oahu DEVELOPMENT Pwususmws COMMUNITY PLAN
ZONING DISTRICT(8): _AG-1 STATE LAND USE DISTRICT:__Agriculture
RECORDED OWNER: APPLICANT:
Name (& tite, if Cralg Comelius, President Name Craig Comelius, President

Organtzation a%m
Malling Address__ 11 a St. , #400

PRESENT USE(S) OF PROPERTY/BUILDING: AUTHORIZED AGENT/CONTACT PERSON
Cattle ranching Name, Wren Wescoatt
Malling Address, awn Terrace PI.
onoiuiu, Hi.
PROJECT NAME (fany:__Waipio SolarProject Phone Number =
Signature, Z L )
fly describe the nature of the request, propesed activity or project):

4201

4/SUP-3; S$P15-405 project dates and minor changes to equipment.

%
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DPP/POSSE NO.,
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C . [ | Walpio Land Holdings, LLC

[ |

[ 100 California St, Suite 400
-:- i San Francisco, CA 94111
-.-," -.-

May 2, 2017

Department of Planning and Permitting
City and County of Honolulu

650 S. King Street, 7" Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Re: Waipio PV LLC (2014/SUP-03; SP15-405)
Landowner Authorization

To Whom It May Concern:

Waipio Land Holdings, LLC is the owner of the land at Tax Map Key (1) 9-5-003-
017. In 2015, a related entity, Waipio PV, LLC, applied for and was granted the above-
referenced Special Use Permit. Waipio PV, LLC now seeks to modify the above-
referenced Special Use Permit. Accordingly, Waipio Land Holdings, LLC authorizes
and approves Waipio PV, LLC to act in its stead to process the modification of the
Special Use Permit.

Waipio Land Holdings, LLC hereby acknowledges that Waipio Land Holdings,
LLC and its successors shall be bound and subject to the Special Use Permit and its
conditions.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Best regards,

Cralgérﬁ‘;;‘/

President
Waipio Land Holdings, LLC



m . [ Waipio PV, LLC

[ |

[ ' 100 California St, Suite 400
.:.A . . San Francisco, CA 94111
-.-’ -.-

May 2, 2017

Department of Planning and Permitting
City and County of Honolulu

650 S. King Street, 7" Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Re: Waipio PV LLC (2014/SUP-03; SP15-405)
Applicant Authorization for Consultant

To Whom It May Concern:

Waipio PV, LLC is the applicant and permittee involved in the above-referenced
Special Use Permit (SUP). Waipio PV, LLC now seeks to modify the SUP.
Accordingly, Waipio PV, LLC hereby authorizes its consultant, Group 70 International,
Inc., to act as its agent on the application to modify the above-referenced SUP.

Waipio PV, LLC hereby acknowiedges that Waipio PV, LLC and its successors
shall be bound and subject to the SUP and its conditions.

If you have any questions or concems, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Best regards,

Craig Cornetlius,
President
Waipio PV, LLC



Attachment 2

=w 1 B NRG Renew, LLC

[ 100 California St, Suite 400
e San Francisco, CA 94111

April 11, 2017

Attention: Planning Commission
Department of Planning and Permitting
650 S. King Street, 7™ Floor

Honoluiu, Hawaii 96813

Re: Kawailoa Solar, LLC SP15-406
Waipi‘o PV, Ltd. SP-405

To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced State Special Use Permits ("SUPs”) are held by
Waipi‘o PV, Ltd. and Kawailoa Solar, LLC, (“"Waipio Project” and “Kawailoa
Project”, respectively), wholly owned subsidiaries previously held by
SunEdison. As you may know, SunEdison filed for bankruptcy and NRG
purchased both the Waipio and Kawailoa Projects.

NRG has worked with Hawaiian Electric Company ("HECO”) to reinstate
the Power Purchase Agreements ("PPAs”) for both Projects, and will need to
finance, construct and interconnect both projects to the Oahu electrical grid
by 2019. Based on the additional time required to establish the Projects,
NRG is requesting a modification of the permit conditions (SP15-405,
condition #5; SP15-406, condition #6) to extend the deadline to complete
the projects from 2017 to 2019. Additionally while the respective physical
footprints and output of the projects will remain similar, NRG is requesting
certain minor technical modifications to the existing SUPs. For example, the
panel specifications indicated in the initial application were based on panels
manufactured by SunEdison. Because NRG will need to purchase panels
from a different manufacturer, the panel specifications differ, though the
area covered only changes slightly. In addition, the Waipio Project approved
fixed-tilt panels, but NRG will request that the Waipio Project SUP be
modified to allow horizontal-axis tracking panels, similar to the Kawailoa
Project. NRG believes that these minor changes will not alter the impacts of
either Project beyond what was analyzed and approved by the Planning
Commission and State Land Use Commission.

NRG requests that the minor modifications to the conditions be
processed as a request for modification of a condition under the Rules of the
Planning Commission (“PC Rule”), Subchapter 4, § 2-49. NRG will be



preparing the proper documentation to modify the above reference SUPs and
will submit any other information the Planning Commission may require for
its review of the condition modifications.

As you know, the Planning Commission acted on NRG's original
request for an extension of time to establish the Waipio Project in February
2017, and the Land Use Commission has 45 days to approve or reject that
extension. To simplify the review process and in light of our additional
modifications to the Waipio Project’'s SUP conditions, NRG requests that the
Planning Commission withdraw its approval of the extension of time to from
consideration by the Land Use Commission.

NRG is obligated to achieve certain performance milestones in its PPAs
with HECO, making the timely review and approval of these SUPs extremely
important for both Projects. As such, NRG would appreciate if the DPP and
the Planning Commission could use any means within its discretion to
expedite the processing of these requests.

Finally, NRG respectfully requests that both SUP modifications be
processed as expeditiously as possible. During prior meetings with the
Department of Planning and Permitting, the parties discussed and agreed to
an expedited timeline within the parameters of the rules and the
simultaneous review of both SUPs by the Planning Commission. NRG must
have the modifications approved in order to meet financing deadlines.

We thank you for your continued support of these energy projects.
Should you have any questions, please contact NRG as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

ihl) v (B

Daniel von Allmen
Senior Analyst, Project Development

cc:
Land Use Commission
Ray Young, Department of Planning and Permitting



SGHAT Example Graphical Outputs.

Attachment 3

In addition to various tabulations of input and resulting glare/glint data, the SGHAT provides

graphical results. For each, up to four levels of glare/glint are shown by color:

e Light Green (for flight paths only) - low potential for temporary after image from more
than 50° either side of pilot's line of sight to the runway [From the SGHAT Release Notes:
"Recent research and flight simulator testing has concluded that glare that occurs beyond
50° azimuthally from the line of sight of the pilot will not pose a safety hazard to pilots."

e Dark Green - low potential for temporary after image [for flight paths, from within 50° of

pilot's line of sight]
Yellow - potential for temporary after image
Red - potential for permanent eye damage

For a given FP or OP, the graphic in Figure 2 (left) shows the glare results vs. time-of-day (vertical
axis) and time-of-year (horizontal axis). For a FP, the graphic in Figure 2 (right) shows the glare
results vs location along the flight path (vertical axis) and time-of-year (horizontal axis).
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May 5, 2017

Ms. Kathy Sokugawua, Acting Director
Department of Planning and Permitting
City and County of Honolulu

650 S. King Street, 7" Floor

Honolulu, Hi 96813

Re: Modification of Waipio Solar Project (2014/SUP-3; SP15-405)

Dear Acting Director Sokugawa:

On behalf of Waipio PV, LLC (“Permittee”}, we are submitting a request for modification of the Special
Use Permit granted for the Waipio Solar Project (2014/SUP-3; SP15-405) (“Project”), to accommodate
certain updates, time extensions, and minor technical changes to the Project. This application explains
the planned changes in reference to the existing permit and identifies, for the Department’s
consideration, suggested revisions to the previous Findings of Fact and Decision and Order. Updated
exhibits are provided on the Project which include updated drawings of the Solar Energy Facility (“SEF”).
None of the proposed changes are expected to materially affect the potential impacts of the Project as
evaluated and described in the existing SUP.

This request for modification includes the following proposed changes:
1. Change of Ownership, Change of Property Owner

In March of 2015, the Permittee’s ultimate parent company, SunEdison filed for bankruptcy. NRG Renew
LLC {“NRG") purchased three of the subsidiary companies that were developing solar projects on Oahu:
Waipio PV, LLC, Kawailoa Solar, LLC and Lanikuhana Solar, LLC, through a court-approved acquisition in
October 2016. The Permittee for this project remains Waipio PV, LLC, though it is now owned by NRG.
Additionally, the property owner of the project site, Waipio Land Holdings LLC was also acquired in the
transaction. Permittee provided notice of these changes in ownership in an Annual Compliance Report,
which was submitted in December 2016 to DPP with copies to the State Land Use Commission and State
Office of Planning. These changes in ownership will not alter the Project but may require updates to the
Findings of Fact to document this change in ownership.

2. Extension of Time to Establish Project, Term of Permit

Previously, the Project had executed a Power Purchase Agreement (“PPA”) with Hawaiian Electric
Company {“HECO"} which was approved by the Public Utilities Commission (“PUC”) and started
construction in October 2015, with completion scheduled in late 2016. The SUP required that the SEF be
established no later than March 31, 2017 {2014/SUP-3, condition #2; SP15-405, condition #5), two years

1



after the permit approval date. Construction on the Project was halted in February 2015, as a result of
the termination of the Power Purchase Agreement (“PPA”) by Hawaiian Electric Company (“HECO”) and
the subsequent bankruptcy of SunEdison, which were circumstances beyond the control of the
Permittee.

The Permittee has resumed work on the development of substantially the same Project, but requires the
previous deadline to be extended in order to complete the SEF. NRG has re-negotiated the PPA with
HECO, which has been filed with the PUC for approval, and will proceed with engineering, permitting
and financing, to be followed by construction in 2018 and completion in 2019. To enable NRG to pick up
where the previous developer left off, and complete essentially the same Project that was previously
approved, and provide the same benefit of Hawaii residents, the Permittee is requesting a modification
of the time to establish the SEF, from March 31, 2015 to December 31, 2019. This would require
revisions to the Findings of Fact and to condition #2 of the Planning Commission Decision and Order.

The term of the SUP was previously 35 years from the date of approval. Modern solar photovoltaic
projects are typically designed to operate for a period of 35 years. In conjunction with this request to
extend the time to construct the Project, the Permittee is also seeking to maintain the SUP’s term of 35
years, to begin at the approval date of this modification. Since the Project will begin operation 2-3 years
later than previously anticipated, updating the start date of the SUP would maintain the same 35-year
period that was authorized in the existing permit and would not alter the impacts of the Project. This
maodification would require revising the Findings of Fact and condition #2 of the Planning Commission
Decision and Order.

3. Project Technical Changes

The Permittee also plans to make the following minor technical changes to the design of the Project,
none of which materially alter the description or potential impacts that were previously considered.

A. Change in the number of solar panels. Previously, the Project planned to utilize solar panels or
“modules” manufactured by SunEdison. Since the bankruptcy of SunEdison, those modules are
no longer available or financeable, and the Permittee is evaluating alternative solar modules
from other manufacturers and will not make a final determination for several months. Modules
vary in size, and while the aggregate energy generated and area covered by the panels would be
approximately the same, the number of modules will vary depending on the final module
selected. For example, a larger-dimension 370w QCells panel would require approximately
163,000 modules and cover approximately 88 acres to produce the same amount of energy as a
smaller 122w First Solar panel which would require 504,000 modules and cover approximately
99 acres. Specifications of these two potential modules types are included in this application.
The following table illustrates the number of modules that was planned in 2015 in the previous
design and indicates the range in number of modules planned in the proposed modification.
While the number of modules would vary depending on the size of the panel selected,the
aggregate area covered and potential impacts of the project would be approximately the same
as was previously evaluated in 2015.

B. _Change from fixed-tilt racks to tracking racks. Previously the Project planned to employ fixed-tilt
racks to which modules are mounted and remain static throughout the day. In order to improve
productivity of the Project and lower the cost of energy produced, the Permittee is now
proposing to mount modules to single-axis tracking racks which pivot horizontally to move the
panels throughout the day to track the sun. The proposed tracking equipment is identical to




what was approved and still planned at the Kawailoa Solar Project. Tracking racks do not
significantly alter the footprint or the impacts of the Project.

C. Change in perimeter fencing material. Previously, the Solar arrays were to be enclosed by a
perimeter fence approximately 4 feet high composed of steel “hog wire” mesh. In order to
conform to industry standards for safety, the project now will use steel chain-link mash
approximately 6 feet high. Chain-link is commonly used in ground mounted solar projects to
restrict access to the medium-voltage electrical equipment. This change in Fencing will improve
the safety of the project but will not otherwise alter the footprint or potential impacts
previously considered. As specified previously, the perimeter fence will not include barbed wire.

The table below illustrates the project specifications approved in 2015, and as proposed in 2017,
including the changes listed above to module count, racks and perimeter fencing:

Waipio Solar Project Spedﬂ;caﬂons
2015 2017 Net Change
Net Capacity 47 MW 47 MW No change
Module Count 207,228 *163,000 -56,000 to +208,000 modules
to 504,000
Covered Area {acres) 99 *88-99 Decrease up to 11 acres
Lot Coverage 9% *8-99% Decreose up to 1%
Permitted Area (acres) 308.5 308.5 No change
Racks Fixed Tracking Equipment change
Max Module Height (ft) 9.5 9.5 No change
Latest Completion Date 3/31/17 12/31/19 2.5 years
Perimeter Fencing 4’ hog-wire 6’ chain link Upto2'

* Module count, covered area and lot coverage will vary slightly depending on final module selected.

To facilitate the Department’s review of this application, the following exhibits are included:

Exhibit A: DPP Master Application Form

Exhibit B: Overall Site Layout Drawing {E200)

Exhibit C: Tracker Detail Drawing (E300)

Exhibit D: Module Specifications (QCells, First Solar)

Exhibit E: Letter of intent for Sheep Grazing

Exhibit F: Reflectivity Report for Tracking Racks

Exhibit G: Suggested revisions to the Findings of Fact and Decision and Order

Since the original permit fee that was paid ($15,000) based on a permitted area of 308 acres, the
Permittee requests that the permit fee for this modification be based on the additional acreage being
requested. This modification contemplates no additional acreage in permit area. Also, given the
relatively minor scope of changes, Permittee respectfully requests that this SUP modification be
accepted and processed as expeditiously as possible. During prior meetings with the Department of
Planning and Permitting, the parties discussed and agreed to an expedited timeline within the
parameters of the rules and the simultaneous review of both the Kawailoa Solar and Waipio Solar SUPs
by the Planning Commission. NRG must have the modifications approved in order to meet financing
deadlines.



For questions or further information about this application, please contact Aarty Joshi at NRG
(aarty.joshi@nrg.com; 415-627-4656) or Wren Wescoatt (wren.wescoatt@ nrg.com; 808-780-1000).

Best regards,

Aarty Joshi
Senior Manager, Environmental Permitting

CC:

Wren Wescoatt, Director of Project Development
Raymond Young, Planning Division

Ben Kudo, Ashford & Wriston, LLC

Attached Exhibits:

A DPP Master Application Form

B Overall Site Plan

C Tracker Detail Drawing (E300)

D Module Specifications {QCells, First Solar)

E Letter of Intent for Sheep Grazing

F Reflectivity Report for Tracking Racks

G Suggested Revisions to the Findings of Fact and Decision and Order



EXHIBIT A

DPP MASTER APPLICATION FORM



City and County of Honolulu

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING

650 South King Street, 7" Floor
Honolulu, Hawalii 86813

2 HRY -8 PH 3:ig

C!TY & CoLTY GF HC: OLULU

Additional data, drawinga/plans, and fee requirements are listed on a separate sheet title “Instructions for Flling®. PLEASE ASK FOR
THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

All specified materials described In the “instructions for Filing” and required fees must accompany this form; incompiete applications
encouraged to consult with Planning Division staff in completing the epplication. Please call appropriate

dslay . You are
Mnmmmh“lmﬂmmw

Please print tagibly or type the required information.

PERMIT/APPROVAL REQUESTED (Chack one or more as : (2014/SUP-3; SP15-405)
GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT SPECIAL USE PERMIT New _X__ Modify Existing

wil)

SUBMITTED FEE: $__ $15,000

(WMMMHMWM&MMMWDWMWNWHW)

U STATE LAND USE BOUNDARY AMENDMENT (<15 acres) 0 ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARY mmEN'I‘. 3
From (Digrion) ADMINISTRATIVE
To {Dintric)
DEVELO NT P USTAI I ZONE CHANGE
COMMUNITIES PLAN (SCP) AMENDMENT From (Distriog)
indicate DP/SCP area To (ot
0 AMEND UNILATERAL AGREEMENT TO
ORDINANCE NO.
B0 PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE MAP REVISION (Indicate Map Symbol Requesty:  [ICY (Corpomation Yard) TIDSP (Desafination Pant)

I (Deninage Way (Open Channel) LITS (Trnsh Station) [JFS (Fire Station) [1GB (Govemment Buiiding) [JGC (Golf Course)
0P (Parks) [IPS (Police Swtion) umemwmom I:Im(wnrn-mw) DaPammmsmn)

TAX MAP KEY/(8): 9-5-003:017
STREET ADDRESS/LOCATION OF Pwsmw

APPLICATION/SUBJECT AREA (Acres/eq.f,
THE PROPOSED PROJECT IS LOCATED INSIDE OUTSIDE THE:
Growth Boundary l lcommuy @Qrowth Boundary
Urban Community Boundary Rural Community Boundary
OF THE _Central Oahu DEVELOPMENT PI.ANISUSTAII%B!..E COMMUNITY PLAN
ZONING DISTRICT(8): _AG-1 STATE LAND USE DISTRICT:__Agriculture

Mlngm_J

APPLICANT:

Name (& fitle, i Cralg Comslius, Prasident
o.m_-_m]_fgﬁm——

PRESENT UBE(S) OF PROPERTY/BUILDING:
Cattle ranching _

AUTHORIZED AGENT/CONTACT PERSON:

Name Wren Wescoatt

Malling Address 2 Woodlawn Terrace
e Honolulu, HI. 96822

describe the

Phone Number -
i 7 p 3 A~ —

or project).

(Briefly proposad activity
i 2014!SUP~3 SP1 5-405 g[gect dates and minor changes to equipment.

DPP/ELOG NO.

DPP/POSSE NO.
PAPORMB\MASTERAPPLICATIONGRAVADOE
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=1 - - Walpio Land Holdings, LLC
[ | 100 Callfornia St, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94111

May 2, 2017

Department of Planning and Permitting
City and County of Honolulu

650 S. King Street, 7" Floor

Honoluiu, Hawaii 96813

Re: Waipio PV LLC (2014/SUP-03; SP15-405)
t andowner Authorization

To Whom It May Concern:

Waipio Land Holdings, LLC is the owner of the land at Tax Map Key (1) 9-5-003-
017. In 2015, a related entity, Waipio PV, LLC, applied for and was granted the above-
referenced Special Use Permit. Waipio PV, LLC now seeks to madify the above-
referenced Special Use Permit. Accordingly, Waipio Land Holdings, LLC authorizes
and approves Waipio PV, LLC to act in its stead to process the modification of the
Special Use Permit.

Waipio Land Holdings, LLC hereby acknowledges that Waipio Land Holdings,
LLC and its successors shall be bound and subject to the Special Use Permit and its
conditions.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Best regards,

Cralgéorg‘:‘?,/_

President
Waipio Land Holdings, LLC



w I R Waipio PV, LLC

100 California St, Suite 400
- San Francisco, CA 94111

May 2, 2017

Department of Planning and Permitting
City and County of Honolulu

650 S. King Street, 7" Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Re: Waipio PV LLC (2014/SUP-03; SP15-405)
Applicant Authorization for Consultant

To Whom It May Concern:

Waipio PV, LLC is the applicant and permittee involved in the above-referenced
Special Use Permit (SUP). Waipio PV, LLC now seeks to modify the SUP.
Accordingly, Waipio PV, LLC hereby authorizes its consultant, Group 70 International,
Inc., to act as its agent on the application to modify the above-referenced SUP.

Waipio PV, LLC hereby acknowledges that Waipio PV, LLC and its successors
shall be bound and subject to the SUP and its conditions.

if you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Best regards,

Craig Cornelius,
President
Waipio PV, LLC



EXHIBIT B

OVERALL SITE LAYOUT DRAWING (E200)



EXHIBIT C

TRACKER DETAIL DRAWING (E300)



EXHIBIT D

MODULE SPECIFICATIONS (QCELLS, FIRST SOLAR)



G.ANTUM SOLAR MODULE

The new solar module Q.PEAK L-G4.2 with power classes up to 370Wp
is the strongest module of its type on the market globally. Powered by
72 Q.ANTUM solar cells 0.PEAK L-G4.2 was specially designed for large
solar power plants to reduce BOS costs. Only @ CELLS offers German
engineering quality with our unique @ CELLS Yield Security.

LOW ELECTRICITY GENERATION COSTS
Higher yield per surface area and lower BOS costs thanks to
higher power classes and an efficiency rate of up to 18.8%.

INNOVATIVE ALL-WEATHER TECHNOLOGY
Optimal yields, whatever the weather with excellent fow-light
and temperature behavior.

ENDURING HIGH PERFORMANCE
Long-term yield security with Anti PID Technology!, EUPD RESEARCH |
Hot-Spot Protect and Traceable Quality Tra.Q™, !

EXTREME WEATHER RATING
High-tech aluminum alloy frame, certified for
high snow (5400 Pa) and wind loads (24C0 Pa).

A RELIABLE INVESTMENT

Inclusive 12-year product warranty and 25-year linear Best polyerystaliing
2 solar modula 2014
perfarmance guarantee?, armsz 23
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APT test conditions: Cef|s at -1500V
against grounded, with conductive me-
tal foil covered module surface, 25°C,
THE IDEAL SOLUTION FOR: 168h

See data sheet on rear for further
Ground-mounted intgtrEGn:

salar power plants

Engineered in Germany Q ce LLS
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MECHANICAL SPECIFICATION
Format

78.5in x 39.4in x 1.38in (includ ng frame)

(1994 mm x 1000 mm x 35mm)

0.13ia (3.2 mm) thermally pre-stressed giass with anti-reflection technology

3.35-4.37in x 2.36-3.151n x 0,59-0.75mn (85-111 % 60-80 x 15-19mm},

Welght 52.91bs (24 ke)
Front Cover
Back Cover Composite film
Frame Anedized aluminum
Cell 6 x 12 maonocrystalline GLANTUM solar cells
Junction box
Pratection class IP67, with bypass diodes
Cable 4mm? Solar cable; (+) 2 47.24in (1200mm), {-) 2 47.24in (1200mm)}
Connector Amphenol UTX, IP68

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
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POWER CLASS 365 a7
MINIMUM PERFORMANCE AT STANDARD TEST CONDITIONS, STG' (POWER TOLERANCE +5W /-0W)
Power at MPF? Pure W1 365 370
Short Circuit Eurrent* lge [A] 9.83 9.89
2 Open Circuit Voltage* Voo vl 48.00 48.28
-g Cuivent at MPP* luse [A) 9.33 9.41
Yoltage at MPP* Ve m 39.10 39.32
Efficiency’ n [%] 2183 >18.6
MINIMUM PERFORMANCE AT NORMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS, NOC?
Power at MPP* Puse L] 269.8 273.5
£ Short Circutt Current” [ [A] 7.93 7.97
£ Open Circult Voltage* Vo m 44.90 4517
= Current a2t MPP* hure (Al 7.34 7.40
Voltage at MPP* Yrr m 36.77 36,94
"LOCOW/m?, 25°C, spectrum AM 1.5G 2 Measurement tolerances STC +3%; NOC £5% 3800 W/m?, NOCY, spectrum AM 1.5G *typical values, actua values may differ
0 CELLS PERFORMANCE WARRANTY PERFORMANCE AT LOW IRRADIANCE
5 = SR =
L At ieast 98% of nominal power during £
8 first year. Thereatter max. 0.6 % degra- ]
Eg " datian per year, ¥
g 2 At least 92.6% of nominal power up to =
5= 10 years, w
’: At least B3 6% of naminal power up to %
é - 25 years, @
% - Al data within measurament 10/ erances.
Full warrani:es «n accordance with the
warranty terms of the Q CELLS sales IRRADIANCE [ Wim?]
4 A 1 W b arganization of your respective country. . . :
ypical moduje performance undar low irradiance conditions 1n compan son to
e v e ey T e oty STC conditions (25°C, 1000W/m?)
TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENTS
Temperature Coefficient of I, a 13/K] +0.04  Temperature Cosfficient of V. B [%/K] -0.28
Temperature Coefficient of P, ¥ [%/K] -0.39  Mormal Opersting Cell Temperature NOCT [°F1 113 £5.4 (451 3°C)
PROPERTIES FOR SYSTEM DESIGN
Maximum System Voltage ¥_ v1 1500 (IEC)/ 1500 (UL}  Safety Class 1
Maximum Series Fuse Rating [A DC) 15  Fire Rating C (IEC}/ TYPE 1 (UL)
Design load, push (UL? [ths/f?) 75 (3600Pa)  Permittad module temperature ~40°F up to +185°F
on continuous duty (-40°C up to +85°C)
Design load, pull (UL)? [Ibs/ft2} 33 (1600Pa) 2 see |nstallation manual

QUALIFICATIONS AND CERTIFICATES

IEC 61215 {Ed.2), |IEC 61730 (Ed. 1), Application class A

This data sheet complies with DIN EN 50380,

& e €

541

PACKAGING INFORMATION

Number of Modules per Pallet

Humber of Pallets per 40° Container
Number of Pallets per S3' Container
Pallet Dimensions (L x W x M )

Pallet Weight

81.3%x453%x46.9In
(2065 x 1150 x 1190mm)

16711bs (758kg)

NOTE: Instailation instructions must be followed. See the installation and operating manual or contact our technical service department for further infarmation on aparoved installation and use

of this preduct
Hanwha @ CELLS America Inc.
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